

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TIMOTHY LEE HURST,

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO. SC12-1947

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

_____ /

SUPPLEMENTAL INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

DAVID A. DAVIS
FLORIDA BAR NO. 271543

W. C. MCLAIN
FLORIDA BAR NO. 201170

NADA M. CAREY
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0648825

NANCY A. DANIELS
Public Defender
Second Judicial Circuit

Leon Co. Courthouse
301 South Monroe Street
Suite 401
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 606-8517

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

RECEIVED, 03/28/2016 09:23:30 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii-vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
<u>ISSUE I</u>	2
THIS COURT SHOULD REMAND HURST'S CASE FOR IMPOSITION OF A LIFE SENTENCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 775.082(2), FLORIDA STATUTES.	
<u>ISSUE II</u>	11
HURST'S SENTENCE MUST BE VACATED BECAUSE THE SIXTH AMENDMENT VIOLATION CANNOT BE DEEMED HARMLESS.	
<u>ISSUE III</u>	17
THIS COURT CANNOT REMAND FOR A RESENTENING PHASE USING THE REMAINS OF THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL SENTENCING LAW BECAUSE THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL PORTIONS ARE NOT SEVERABLE.	
<u>ISSUE IV</u>	22
HOUSE BILL 7101 CANNOT BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY TO HURST'S CASE.	
<u>ISSUE V</u>	23
HB 7101 PRESENTS A NUMBER OF CONSTITUTIONAL FLAWS IN ITS APPLICATION ON REMAND.	
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Aguirre-Jarquin v. State,</u> 9 So. 3d 593, 611 (Fla. 2009)	16
<u>Allen v. Butterworth,</u> 756 So. 2d 52, 64 (Fla. 2000)	18
<u>Alleyne v. United States,</u> 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)	20
<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 267 So. 2d 8, 9-10 (Fla. 1972)	3
<u>Arizona v. Fulminante,</u> 499 U.S. 279, 310, 310 (1986)	12
<u>Austin v. State ex rel. Christian,</u> 310 So. 2d 289, 292 (Fla. 1975)	8
<u>Bates v. State,</u> 750 So. 2d 6, 10 (Fla. 1999)	22
<u>Borden v. East-European Ins. Co.,</u> 921 So. 2d 587, 595 (Fla. 2006)	4
<u>Bottoson v. Moore,</u> 833 So. 2d 693, 719-23, 725 (Fla. 2002)	2, 13
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 521 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 1988)	25
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	16, 17
<u>Combs v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 853, 859 (Fla. 1988)	14
<u>Commonwealth v. Hopkins,</u> 117 A.3d 247 (Pa. 2015)	20
<u>Commonwealth v. Newman,</u> 99 A.3d 86, 101-02 (Pa. Super. 2014)	20
<u>Commonwealth v. Story,</u> 440 A.2d 488 (Pa. 1981)	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Craig v. State,</u> 290 So. 2d 502, 502-03 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974)	3
<u>Daniels v. Fla. Dep't of Health,</u> 898 So. 2d 61, 64 (Fla. 2005)	4
<u>Dobbert v. Florida,</u> 432 U.S. 282 (1977)	11, 23
<u>Ex Parte Levinson,</u> 274 S.W.2d 76, 78 (Tex. Crim. 1955)	18
<u>Eastern Air Lines Inc. v. Department of Revenue,</u> 455 So. 2d 311, 317 (Fla. 1984)	18
<u>Florida Horsemen Benevolent and Protective Association v. Rudder,</u> 738 So. 2d 449, 452 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	18
<u>Fla. Dep't of State, Div. of Elections v. Martin,</u> 916 So. 2d 763, 768 (Fla. 2005)	6
<u>Furman v. Georgia,</u> 408 U.S. 308 (1972)	3, 6, 8
<u>Golf Channel v. Jenkins,</u> 752 So. 2d 561, 564 (Fla. 2000)	4
<u>Gomez v. Vill. of Pinecrest,</u> 41 So. 3d 180, 185 (Fla. 2010)	4, 5
<u>Hechtman v. Nations Title Ins. of N.Y.,</u> 840 So. 2d 993, 996 (Fla. 2003)	5
<u>Hill v. Davis,</u> 70 So. 3d 572, 575 (Fla. 2011)	4
<u>Hudson v. Commonwealth,</u> 597 S.W.2d 610 (Ky. 1980)	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Hurst v. Florida,</u> 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	1, 2, 3, 6, 8 Passim
<u>J.M v. Gargett,</u> 101 So. 3d 352, 356 (Fla. 2012)	4
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 53 So. 3d 1003, 1007-08 (Fla. 2011)	14
<u>Kasischke v. State,</u> 991 So. 2d 803, 814 (Fla. 2008)	9
<u>Knowles v. Beverly Enters.-Fla., Inc.,</u> 898 So. 2d 1, 9 (Fla. 2004)	7
<u>Lamont v. State,</u> 610 So. 2d 435, 437-38 (Fla. 1992)	9
<u>Lawnwood Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Seeger,</u> 990 So. 2d 503, 518 (Fla. 2008)	19, 20
<u>Lee County Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Jacobs,</u> 820 So. 2d 297, 303 (Fla. 2002)	7
<u>Meller v. State,</u> 581 P.2d 3 (Nev. 1978)	23
<u>Reino v. State,</u> 352 So. 2d 853, 860 (Fla. 1977)	9
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	10, 16, 17
<u>Seagrave v. State,</u> 802 So. 2d 281, 290 (Fla. 2001)	7
<u>State v. Burris,</u> 875 So. 2d 408, 410 (Fla. 2004)	7
<u>State v. Byars,</u> 823 So. 2d 740, 742 (Fla. 2002)	9
<u>State v. Collins,</u> 370 So. 2d 533 (La. 1979)	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>State v. Egan,</u> 287 So. 2d 1, 6-7 (Fla. 1973)	5
<u>State v. Lindquist,</u> 589 P.2d 101, 105	21,23
<u>State v. Raymond,</u> 906 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2005)	21
<u>State v. Rodgers,</u> 242 S.E.2d 285 (S.C. 1978)	23
<u>State v. Steele,</u> 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2006)	21
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana,</u> 508 U.S. 275, 280 (1993)	12,13
<u>Velez v. Miami-Dade County Police Dep't,</u> 934 So. 2d 1162, 1164-65 (Fla. 2006)	5
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 296 So. 2d 27, 30 (Fla. 1974)	3
<u>White v. Pepsico, Inc.,</u> 568 So. 2d 886, 889 (Fla. 1990)	4
<u>Woldt v. People,</u> 64 P.3d 256, 258-59, 262-72 (Colo. 2003)	10
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 586 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1991)	25
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Section 775.021(1), Florida Statutes	9
Section 775.082(2), Florida Statutes	2,3,4,5 Passim
Section 921.141(2), Florida Statutes	19,25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>AMENDMENTS AND CONSTITUTIONS</u>	<u>PAGE (S)</u>
Amendment Five, U. S. Constitution	25
Amendment Six, U.S. Constitution	25
Article 1, Section 9, Florida Constitution	25
Article X, Section 9, Florida Constitution	22
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Chapt. 74-383, s. 5, Laws of Fla. (1974)	8
